

---

---

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT

Docket No. 2017-0007

---

---

**PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
D/B/A EVERSOURCE ENERGY**

**Petition for Approval of Gas Infrastructure Contract with  
Algonquin Gas Transmission, LLC  
NHPUC Docket No. DE 16-241**

APPEAL OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
D/B/A EVERSOURCE ENERGY  
PURSUANT TO RSA 541:6 AND RSA 365:21  
(NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION)

---

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY  
OF NEW HAMPSHIRE D/B/A EVERSOURCE ENERGY**

---

---

Robert A. Bersak, Bar No. 10480  
Chief Regulatory Counsel  
Matthew J. Fossum, Bar No. 16444  
Senior Counsel  
Eversource Energy Service Company  
780 N. Commercial Street, P.O. Box 330  
Manchester, NH 03105-0330

Wilbur A. Glahn, III, Bar No. 937  
McLane Middleton, Professional Association  
900 Elm Street, P.O. Box 326  
Manchester, NH 03105-0326  
(603) 628-1469  
bill.glahn@mclane.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. The Purpose of RSA Chapter 374-F was the Reduction of Costs For Consumers; Generation Separation was the Means to an End, and Not the End Itself. ....	2
II. The Purchase of Gas Capacity through the ANE Contract Does Not Constitute a Generation Service.....	4
III. The Restructuring Statute Does Not Mandate the Separation of All Aspects of Generation and Transmission .....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Federal Energy Regulatory Commission v. Electric Power Supply Association et al.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2015).....	5
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Appeal of Campaign for Ratepayers’ Rights</i> , 145 N.H. 671,673 (2001) .....	7
<i>Engie Gas &amp; LNG LLC v. Department of Public Utilities</i> , 56 N.E.3d 740 (Mass. 2016) .....	7
<i>Ettinger v. Town of Madison Planning Bd.</i> , 162 N.H. 785 (2011) .....	9
<i>Appeal of Michele</i> , 168 N.H. 98 (2015) .....	1
<i>Appeal of Morrissey</i> , 165 N.H. 87 (2013) .....	1
<i>In re NHPUC</i> , 143 N.H. 233 (1998) .....	7, 8
<i>State Employees Ass’n of N.H., SEIU, Local 1984(SEA) v. N.H. Div. of Pers.</i> , 158 N.H. 338 (2009) .....	9
<i>In Re Town of Seabrook</i> , 163 N.H. 635 (2012) .....	1
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978, 16 U.S.C. § 2601, <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
<b>State Statutes</b>	
RSA 360-B:3-a.....	3
RSA 362:4-c.....	5
RSA 362-A:9 .....	5
RSA Chapter 362-F.....	5

RSA Chapter 362-G.....	5
RSA Chapter 369-B.....	3
RSA 369-B:3-a.....	3
RSA Chapter 374-A.....	5
RSA Chapter 374-F.....	<i>passim</i>
RSA 374-F:1, I.....	2, 6, 7, 8
RSA 374-F:3, I.....	9
RSA 374-F:3, III.....	<i>passim</i>
Laws 2001, ch. 29:13.....	3
Laws 2015, ch. 221:10.....	3
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
N.H. Const. pt. II, art. 83.....	3
